to changes in interest rate, by reducing the debt securities portfolio duration by up to three years below the benchmark
duration. The benchmark duration is a composite of durations of chosen bond indices. On the other hand, the fund managers
may also increase duration risk by up to two years above the benchmark duration.

As at the reporting date, the average debt securities portfolio duration versus that of the benchmark is set out below:

2013 2012
Years Years

Benchmark duration 4.96 4.91
Portfolio duration 4.72 4.58

The MPFA measures the interest rate risks through Price Value of Basis Point (“PVBP”). PVBP is a sensitivity test to measure the
fluctuation of potential gain or loss on interest rate positions upon a basis point movement.

95Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Authority Annual Report 2012/13

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

6.4 Interest rate risk (Continued)
The MPFA adopts a sensitivity test of 10 basis points (2012: 10 basis points) movements. As at the reporting date, if interest rate
had fluctuated 10 basis points (2012: 10 basis points) and all other variables were held constant, the impact on the MPFA’s
income would have been as follows.

Increase/(decrease) in the MPFA’s income
2013 2012
HK$ HK$

If interest rate were 10 basis points lower 16,235,521 16,680,908
If interest rate were 10 basis points higher (16,235,521) (16,680,908)

6.5 Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the price of a security or a portfolio of securities will fluctuate due to market changes. Price risk consists
of both systematic risk, which is also known as market return risk, and non-systematic risk, which can be largely eliminated by
diversification in accordance with the Investment Guidelines.

The investment portfolios are investments designated at fair value and are measured at fair value as at each reporting date. The
MPFA manages this price risk exposure by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risk profiles. There is a portfolio

[…]

such impact. If the interest rates on the bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents had moved up or down by 10 basis points
(2012: 10 basis points) on average throughout the year, with all other variables being held constant, income for the year would
have increased or decreased by HK$1.3 million (2012: HK$1.2 million).

The investment portfolio is exposed to the interest rate risk in relation to holdings in debt securities. Such risks may be mitigated
by reducing the asset weighting and portfolio duration of the debt securities portfolio. The Fund invests mainly in short-term HK
dollar debt securities of up to two years’ maturity.

As at the reporting date, the debt securities portfolio duration is set out below:

2013 2012
Years Years

Portfolio duration 0.29 0.42

The Fund measures the interest rate risks through Price Value of Basis Point (“PVBP”). PVBP is a sensitivity test to measure the
fluctuation of potential gain or loss on interest rate positions upon a basis point movement.

The Fund adopts a sensitivity test of 10 basis points movements. As at the reporting date, if interest rate had fluctuated 10 basis
points (2012: 10 basis points) and all other variables were held constant, the impact on the Fund’s income would have been as
follows.

Increase/(decrease) in the Fund’s income
2013 2012
HK$ HK$

If interest rate were 10 basis points lower 95,675 128,133
If interest rate were 10 basis points higher (95,675) (128,133)

5.5 Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the price of a security or a portfolio of securities will fluctuate due to market changes. Price risk consists
of both systematic risk, which is also known as market price risk, and non-systematic risk, which can be largely eliminated by
diversification in accordance with the Investment Guidelines.

As at 31 March 2013, if the Hong Kong stock market had increased or decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant
and all the equity instruments move according to the historical relationship with the Hong Kong stock market, income for the
year would have been HK$6.1 million higher or lower (2012: HK$5.6 million).